
 

21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 13.06.22 
This meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

 

Governance Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Eyre; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Nelson   
Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Penny Cole and Harrison 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 April 2022, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interest not already registered   

  
3.   Actions from the previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Development Control Committee Working 

Group Feedback - Rules For Addresses To 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 18) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 
  

5.   Work Plan  (Pages 19 - 20)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Nelson (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Harrison  

 
 
  
9.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

  
10.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none.  
  
11.    Actions from the previous meeting 

 
There were none.  
  
12.    Electric Vehicle Mileage  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed that he be authorised 
to amend the Constitution regarding electric vehicle mileage to reflect HMRC rates 
for mileage payments which was, at the time, set at 5p per mile. 
  
Members considered the report.  
  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

  
Resolved: that it be recommended to Council that the Monitoring Officer be 
authorized to amend the Members’ allowance Scheme so as to reflect the 
HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

2 

  
13.    Notice of Summons to Meetings  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed an alteration to Part 
two of the Constitution allowing formal summons to meetings to be provided 
electronically by email.  

The report proposed a change in line with the current legislative position as 
related to giving notice of meetings. It was hoped that this would lead to a 
reduction in courier movements in favour of formal legal service of meeting 
documents by email. The report would not prevent members from receiving a 
paper copy of agendas.  

Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification.  

It was stressed that the proposal related to the manner by which the formal 
summons of meeting documents was made and not to ceasing the provision of 
paper agenda packs to Members. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 
          Resolved: that it be recommended to Council that: 

a.    Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in 
the report; 

b.   pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to 
accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email; 

c.    Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will 
continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding 
electronic service. 

  
14.    Development Control Committee Procedures  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed a working group to 
report to the Governance Committee on plans to adjust part 7 of the Constitution 
and review the Development Control Committee procedures. 

The proposals set out in the report solely related to consideration of the Rules for 
Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee (paras 
3.27 - 3.37); Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26 – not including procedures at the 
Inspections); and the order of business. 

The report suggested a Working Group be established. The Working Group was 
proposed to report back to the following meeting of the Governance Committee 
and would consist of three members of the Committee. Any such Working Group 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

3 

would not be established to devise new wording and should restrict itself to 
consideration of the principle of constitutional amendments. 

Members considered the report and associated appendices. 

It was confirmed that the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Cllr Bayley would attend 
the working group.  

A member of Legal and Democratic Services would also attend and advise the first 
meeting of the Working Group. 

It was also confirmed by the Monitoring Officer that legal challenges had not been 
made in regards to Development Control meetings. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

          Resolved: that 
  

a.    a Working Group be formed to propose any necessary amendments in 
principle to Part 7 of the Constitution to the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee; 

b.   The Working Group shall consist of three Members from the Governance 
Committee; 

c.    The Working Group shall be advised by an Officer nominated by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chairman of Development Control Committee and an 
Officer nominated by the Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services; 

d.   If so minded, the Working Group shall only make proposals in principle to 
amend Part 7 of the Council’s constitution with in respect of the following 
matters: 

i.             Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development   
Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); 
ii.           Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26); 
iii.          The order of business (including rights to address the Committee) 
(paras 3.5 – 3.6). 

e.   The Working Group is not established to agree the precise wording of any 
suggested changes.  

 
  

15.    Chairman Events  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which laid out the various events that 
the Chairman of the Council had attended that civic year.   
  
The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Council, at the time of writing had been 
invited to 222 events in the District and attended 195. For events which were 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

4 

outside of the District 110 invitations had been received. Out of those 53 events 
were attended.  
  
The Committee discussed the report and gave their Congratulations to the 
Chairman, Cllr Esler for her service during a difficult period of social isolation as 
the district emerged from the pandemic. 
  

Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  

16.    Work Plan  
 

Members noted the work plan and the addition(s) below: 
  
21 June 2022 
  

          Development Control Procedures Working group report.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.11 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

Governance Committee – 21 June 2022 

 

Introduction  

1 At the last meeting of the Governance Committee it was resolved to form a 
Working Group to propose amendments (in principle) to Part 7 of the 
Constitution.  This meeting will receive a verbal update on its progress. 

2 The Working Group duly met and in accordance with the resolution 
considered the rules for addresses to the Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); the 
rules for site inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26); and the order of business. 

3 That Group must now be reconstituted in order to complete its work. 

Terms of Reference 

4 The Working Group was originally founded pursuant to resolutions as 
follows: 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: Council – 19 July 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report recommends that the Working Group on 
Development Control Committee Procedures be reconstituted by the 
Governance Committee so that further work may be done. 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That 

a. the Working Group on Development Control Committee Procedures be 
reconstituted with the same terms of reference as previously agreed;

b. the Governance Committee receive the verbal report of the Working 
Group;

c. the Working Group be requested to report to the next meeting of 
Governance Committee with its final written recommendations.

Reason for recommendation: To reconstitute the Working Group so as to allow 
its business to be completed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



a. A Working Group be formed to propose any necessary amendments in 
principle to Part 7 of the Constitution to the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee;  

b. The Working Group shall consist of three Members from the 
Governance Committee; 

c. The Working Group shall be advised by an Officer nominated by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chairman of Development Control Committee 
and an Officer nominated by the Chief Officer – P
[...]
 these are designed to extend their 
knowledge of planning procedures, policies and practice. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 21 June 2022 – DRAFT Work Plan (as at 25/05/2022) 

 

21 June 2022 

  Development Control Committee Working Group Feedback - Rules For 
Addresses To Committee 

 

1 November 2022 

  Report Of The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
   

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed that he be authorised to amend the Constitution regarding electric vehicle mileage to reflect HMRC rates for mileage payments which was, at the time, set at 5p per mile.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed an alteration to Part two of the Constitution allowing formal summons to meetings to be provided electronically by email.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed a working group to report to the Governance Committee on plans to adjust part 7 of the Constitution and review the Development Control Committee procedures.
	The proposals set out in the report solely related to consideration of the Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26 – not including procedures at the Inspections); and the order of business.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which laid out the various events that the Chairman of the Council had attended that civic year.
	Members noted the work plan and the addition(s) below:

	4 Development Control Committee Working Group Feedback - Rules For Addresses To Committee
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE PROCEDURES
	Governance Committee – 21 June 2022
	Report of: Monitoring OfficerStatus: For considerationAlso considered by: Council – 19 July 2022Key Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  This report recommends that the Working Group on Development Control Committee Procedures be reconstituted by the Governance Committee so that further work may be done. Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245Recommendation to Governance Committee: That the Working Group on Development Control Committee Procedures be reconstituted with the same terms of reference as previously agreed;the Governance Committee receive the verbal report of the Working Group;the Working Group be requested to report to the next meeting of Governance Committee with its final written recommendations.Reason for recommendation: To reconstitute the Working Group so as to allow its business to be completed.
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions
	It is recommended that the Working Group be reconstituted.

	08 Part 7 - Development Control Committee
	1.	Terms of Reference of the Committee
	2.	Membership of the Committee
	3.	Procedure at Development Control Committee and Site Inspections
	Decisions Contrary to Officer Recommendation
	Report Deferrals
	Site Inspections
	Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee
	Training



	5 Work Plan
	Governance Committee 21 June 2022 – DRAFT Work Plan (as at 25/05/2022)
	21 June 2022
	1 November 2022







Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Nelson (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Cllr. Harrison 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley, Clayton and 

Penny Cole 
 
Cllr Barnes was also present via a virtual meeting platform which did 
not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local government Act 
1972. 
 

 Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present. 
 

 
  
1.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

  
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none 
  
3.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were none 
  
4.    Development Control Committee Working Group Feedback - Rules For 

Addresses To Committee  
 

Members considered the report which proposed that the Governance Working 
group continue its work assessing the Development Control Committee procedures 
for public speakers. 

The Chairman highlighted that Members had fed back to him regarding the 
Development Control Committee speaking procedures and consideration would be 
brought to the Working Group. The Chairman confirmed that the first meeting had 
been successful and Officers were putting together further information that would 



Governance Committee - 21 June 2022 

2 
 

be considered at the next Working Group. A full report would be produced for the 
next meeting of the Governance Committee.  

          Resolved: That 

a)           the Working Group on Development Control Committee Procedures be 
reconstituted with the same terms of reference as previously agreed; 

b)           the Governance Committee notes the work so far of the Working Group 
c)           the Working Group be requested to report to the next meeting of 

Governance Committee with its final written recommendations. 

   
5.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted with the following additions: 

1 November 2022 

• Report Of The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 

• Development Control Committee Working Group Feedback - Rules For 
Addresses To Committee Final Report 

•           

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none
	There were none
	1 November 2022

